

15-826

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

OCT 26 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 15-\_\_\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

LA CUNA DE AZTLAN  
SACRED SITES PROTECTION CIRCLE  
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v—

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF THE INTERIOR ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CORY J. BRIGGS  
*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS*  
BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION  
99 EAST "C" STREET, SUITE 111  
UPLAND, CA 91786  
(909) 949-7115  
CORY@BRIGGSLAWCORP.COM

DECEMBER 10, 2015

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
CITATIONS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS IN THE CASE.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR ISSUING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	6
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ORDER CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>GONZALEZ V. O CENTRO ESPIRITA BENEFICIENTE UNIAO DO VEGETAL</i> .....	8
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID NOT CONSIDER THE APPEAL IN LIGHT OF THE THIS COURT’S RECENT <i>HOLT V. HOBBS</i> DECISION .....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RELIANCE ON (AND MISAPPLICATION OF) <i>NAVAJO NATION V. U.S. FOREST SERVICE</i> CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Memorandum Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (May 19, 2015).....	1a
Order Re Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Federal Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, and Brightsource’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment (August 16, 2013) .....	5a
Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (July 27, 2015).....	32a
Statutes.....	34a
Declaration of Ronald Van Fleet.....	48a
Declaration of Phillip R. Smith.....	52a
Declaration of Alfredo Acosta Figueroa.....	56a
Appellants’ Opening Brief (April 30, 2014).....	63a



**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
Federal Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Separate Statement of Facts in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment (June 1, 2012) .....	80a
Record of Decision for the Ivanpah Solar Electric Generating System Project and Associated Amendment to the California Desert Conservation Area Plan (October 2010) .....	105a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Empl. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	7
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	9
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 9, 10
43 U.S.C. § 1781(a)(1) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Ninth Circuit Rule 35-1 .....	3
Ninth Circuit Rule 40-1 .....	3
